i La Caiada Unified School District CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

4,

§ 4490 Cornishon Avenue DSA # N/A
X La Cafada, CA 91011 DSAFILE # N/A
At DISTRICT PO#
Project Name: Wireless Locks & Access Control System at La Cafada High School

Bid No: _LCF 18/19-04

TO: (Contractor) Ollivier Corporation

In accordance with Article 7 of the General Conditions the following changes are made
to the Contract:

Item 1 Description:  Deduct remaining Contract Allowance and Reconcile Final Contract Amount

Allowance Expenditure Directive 001: S 1,621.80
Allowance Expenditure Directive 002: $ 10,570.31
Allowance Expenditure Directive 003: S 12,896.10

Total Directive Issued: $ 25,088.21
Contract Allowance: S 50,000.00
Remaining Contract Allowance: S 24,911.79
Reason: Per contract requirement.
Reference (COR, ICD, etc..):
Amount: $ (24,911.79)
The Contract Time will be increased by 0 calendar days.
The Contract Time will remain unchanged.
The original Contract AMoUNt Was ...........covuiiuiiiiniiniiniinr e S 1,344,600.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ............cccoceuvenninnnnns S (346,395.00)
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order ............ccccoviiiiieiiinienieninnns S 998,205.00
Amount of this Change Order ..............ccoeuiiiiuiiireiieen e eeeeeaaeas S (24,911.79)
The new Contract Sum, including this Change Order .............ccocvviiiiennens S 973,293.21
The current contract date for Substantial Completion Date, not including
this Change Order September 3, 2019
This Change Order will increased the Contract Time by ...........c.ccvvuviunnns 0 calendar days
The date of Substantial Completion is revised to: ..............cccoceuiiiiniininnnns Unchanged
ARCHITECT: AJE Stamp
NOT APPLICABLE
Architect Name (Print) Signature Date
DISTRICT:
La Cafiada Unified School District Representative (Print Signature Date
Name)
CONTRACTOR:

The Contractor agrees that the adjustment in the Contract Sum and the adjustment in the Contract Time set out in this
Change Order shall constitute the entire Compensation and/or adjustment in the Contract Sum and Contract Time due to
the Contractor arising out of the change in the work covered by this Change Order.

Louis Boulgarides, President / CEQ L scca 5&W 10/18/19

Contractor Authorized Representative Name (Print) Signature v Date

Page 1of1



